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Mr. Syed Ahmad Abbas 
Chief Listing Officer 
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited 
Stock Exchange Building 
Stock Exchange Road 
Karachi 
 
 
Dear Sir, 
 

Re: Financial Results for the Half Year Ended 31st December 2025 

 
The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today has approved the 
unconsolidated and consolidated financial statements for the half year ended 31st 
December 2025. The unconsolidated and consolidated interim statements of Proft or Loss, 
Financial Position, Cash Flows, Changes in Equity and the Disclosure of Shariah 
Compliance for the period are enclosed. 
 
The Board of Directors approved an interim cash dividend for the quarter ended 31st 
December 2025 of Rs. 2.00 per share (20%) on Ordinary Shares and Rs. 1.00 per share 
(10%) on Convertible Preference Shares. This is in addition to interim cash dividend of Rs. 
2.00 per share (20%) on Ordinary and Convertible Preference Shares already paid during 
the year. The dividend will be distributed to those members whose names appear in the 
register of members of the Company as at the close of business on 26th February 2026.  
 
The Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed from Friday, 27th February 
2026 to Tuesday, 3rd March 2026 (both days inclusive). Those shares in respect of which 
transfer applications are received by the Share Registrar of the Company up to the close 
of business on 26th February 2026 shall be included in the distribution of dividend. 
 
We will submit the financial statements for the half year ended 31st December 2025 shortly. 
 
Yours truly, 
 

  
_____________ 
Ali Jaffar 
Company Secretary 
 

Enclosures: As above. 

 P.I.D.C. House, Dr. Ziauddin Ahmed Road,  
P. O. Box 3942, Karachi-75530, Pakistan 
Tel: 92-21-35651480-89, 92-21-35657730-39  
UAN: 92-21-111-568-568 
Fax: 92-21-35680005 & 92-21-35682125 
Website:  https://www.ppl.com.pk/ 



















CONDENSED UNCONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

20.

December 31, 

2025

Unaudited

June 30,

2025

Audited

Description Note

20.1 Statement of Financial Position

Assets:

Long term investments

Investments in subsidiary and associates 6 102,261,418       89,668,809       

8 4,000,000            -                    

Cash and bank balances 3,011,759            991,836            

Liabilities:

Long - term and short - term financing 778,418               868,945            

9 4,632                   5,353                

Half year ended 

December 31, 

2025

Half year ended 

December 31, 

2024

20.2 Statement of Profit or Loss

11 118,002,089       126,897,597     

6.1 & 6.2 (565,810)             (1,441,312)        

63,921                 4,286                

Non - shariah 223,037               1,166,194         

15 286,958               1,170,480         

84,512                 65,493              

Non - shariah 325,787               531,452            

15 410,299               596,945            

14 (627,774)             (523,594)           

20.3 Source and detailed breakup of other income

Non - shariah 15 1,174,138            1,511,859         

Non - shariah 15 1,624,816            5,748,627         

Non - shariah 15 412,005               1,819,394         

15 1,524                   2,039                

Non - shariah 15 13,934                 1,193,235         

15 340,215               1,948                

Non - shariah 119,095               70,164              

Non - shariah 6,447                   -                    

1,278,120            3,129                

15 1,403,662            73,293              

20.4 49,643                 91,446              

20.5

1

2

3

4

Dubai Islamic Bank Limited Bank Deposit

First Habib Modaraba Financing

Names of the Company's shariah compliant financial institutions Arrangement

Faysal Bank Limited Bank Deposit / Investment

Meezan Bank Limited Bank Deposit

Late payment surcharge

Miscellaneous income Shariah compliant

Profit paid on long-term financing Shariah compliant

Shariah compliant

Insurance claim

Gain on disposal of property, plant and

   equipment (net) Shariah compliant

Liquidated damages

Others

Exchange loss on foreign currency (net)

Income on foreign currency term deposits

Income from investment in treasury bills

Dividend income / gain on re-measurement /

   disposal of investments designated at fair

   value through profit or loss (net)

Rental income on assets

Share of loss of associates Shariah compliant

Income on loans and bank deposits Shariah compliant

Income on local currency term deposits Shariah compliant

Shariah compliant

Shariah compliant

Accrued profit on long - term financing Shariah compliant

Revenue Shariah compliant

(Rupees in thousand)

DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT FOR SHARIAH COMPLIANT COMPANIES 

Following information has been disclosed as required under amended Part I clause VII of Fourth Schedule to the

Companies Act, 2017 as amended via S.R.O.1278 (I) / 2024 dated 15 August 2024.

Explanation (Rupees in thousand)

Shariah compliant

Short term investment - local currency term

   deposits with banks Shariah compliant



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

20.

December 31, 

2025

Unaudited

June 30,

2025

Audited

Description Explanation Note

20.1 Statement of Financial Position

Assets:

Long term investments Shariah compliant 6 95,252,291           82,659,682        

Shariah compliant 8 4,000,000             -                     

Cash and bank balances Shariah compliant 3,016,386             998,219             

Liabilities:

Long - term and short - term financing Shariah compliant 778,418                868,945             

Shariah compliant 9 4,632                    5,353                 

Half year ended 

December 31, 

2025

Half year ended 

December 31, 

2024

20.2 Statement of Profit or Loss

Shariah compliant 11 119,130,324         128,075,412      

Shariah compliant 6.1 & 6.2 (565,810)               (1,441,312)         

Shariah compliant 63,921                  4,286                 

Non - shariah 223,037                1,166,194          

15 286,958                1,170,480          

Shariah compliant 84,512                  65,493               

Non - shariah 325,787                531,452             

15 410,299                596,945             

14 (638,070)               (517,921)            

20.3 Source and detailed breakup of other income

Non - shariah 15 1,286,342             1,688,104          

Non - shariah 15 1,624,816             5,748,627          

Non - shariah 15 412,005                1,819,394          

Shariah compliant 15 1,524                    2,039                 

Non - shariah 15 13,934                  1,193,235          

Shariah compliant 15 340,215                1,948                 

Non - shariah 119,095                70,164               

Non - shariah 6,447                    -                     

Shariah compliant 1,278,120             3,129                 

15 1,403,662             73,293               

20.4 Profit paid on long-term financing Shariah compliant 49,643                  91,446               

20.5 Names of the Holding Company's shariah compliant financial institutions

1 Faysal Bank Limited

2 Meezan Bank Limited

3 Dubai Islamic Bank Limited

4 First Habib Modaraba

5 Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank - Iraq

Miscellaneous income

Arrangement

Bank Deposit

Bank Deposit

Financing

Bank Deposit

Bank Deposit / Investment

Liquidated damages

Exchange loss on foreign currency (net)

Income on foreign currency term deposits

Income from investment in treasury bills

Dividend income / gain on re-measurement / 

   disposal of investments designated at fair value 

   through profit or loss (net)

Rental income on assets

Insurance claim

Gain on disposal of property, plant and 

     equipment (net)

Others

Late payment surcharge

Income on local currency term deposits

DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT FOR SHARIAH COMPLIANT COMPANIES 

(Rupees in Thousand)

Short term investment - local currency term deposits 

 with banks

Accrued profit on long - term financing

(Rupees in Thousand)

Revenue

Share of loss of associates

Income on loans and bank deposits 

Following information has been disclosed as required under amended Part I clause VII of Fourth Schedule to the Companies Act,

2017 as amended via S.R.O.1278 (I) / 2024 dated 15 August 2024.




